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DIVISION I COACHING RECORDS54

Division I Coaching Records

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all victories as
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Jerry Yeagley, Indiana................................ 29 512 94 38 .825
2. Ray Reid, Connecticut ................................ 13 228 41 21 .822
3. Schellas Hyndman, Southern Methodist........ 25 376 96 33 .777
4. Doug Allison, Furman................................. 7 112 30 9 .772
5. George Gelnovatch, Virginia ...................... 6 99 28 12 .755
6. Dave Masur, St. John’s (N.Y.) ..................... 15 229 65 32 .752
7. Tom Martin, James Madison ....................... 25 353 107 36 .748
8. Michael Parker, UNC Greensboro .............. 26 392 130 20 .742
9. Mark Berson, South Carolina ...................... 25 347 119 39 .726

10. Bret Simon, Stanford .................................. 14 199 69 23 .723
11. Alan Dawson, Old Dominion...................... 14 177 64 17 .719
12. Bob Gray, Marshall ................................... 25 335 131 31 .705
13. Dean Wurzberger, Washington.................. 11 142 55 23 .698
14. Ken Lolla, Akron ........................................ 12 153 65 17 .687
15. Neil Roberts, Boston U. .............................. 17 214 86 42 .687
16. Bobby Clark, Notre Dame .......................... 15 165 70 25 .683
17. Clive Charles, Portland ............................... 16 200 86 30 .680
18. John Rennie, Duke...................................... 30 376 166 41 .680
19. Bob Reasso, Rutgers................................... 23 300 127 55 .679
20. Trevor Adair, Clemson................................ 11 135 63 15 .669
21. Al Albert, William & Mary.......................... 31 377 173 59 .667
22. John Bluem, Ohio St. ................................. 11 138 63 23 .667

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
23. Fred Schmalz, Evansville............................. 32 396 185 54 .666
24. Barry Gorman, Penn St. ............................ 15 204 97 23 .665
25. Dieter Ficken, Columbia ............................. 26 256 117 52 .664
26. Einar Thorarinsson, Gonzaga ..................... 16 192 93 21 .662
27. Jim Lennox, Hartwick.................................. 26 309 156 40 .651
28. Roy Patton, Vermont ................................... 23 253 130 30 .649
29. Bob Warming, Creighton ........................... 24 277 144 38 .645
30. Mike Noonan, Brown................................. 13 144 75 20 .644
31. Brian Tompkins, Yale.................................. 13 149 79 18 .642
32. Fran O’Leary, George Mason..................... 13 134 72 21 .637
33. Lou Sagastume, Air Force ........................... 25 264 145 37 .633
34. Mike Getman, UAB.................................... 15 167 93 18 .633
35. Elmar Bolowich, North Carolina.................. 13 162 92 13 .631
36. Mark Mettrick, Loyola (Md.)........................ 8 86 48 15 .628
37. Pete Caringi, UMBC................................... 11 129 74 13 .627
38. Seth Roland, Fairleigh Dickinson ................. 15 177 103 21 .623
39. Greg Myers, Navy..................................... 35 316 180 62 .622
40. Sasho Cirovski, Maryland........................... 10 137 82 15 .618
41. Manfred Schellscheidt, Seton Hall ............... 14 156 93 23 .616
42. Barry Barto, UNLV ..................................... 26 280 167 43 .615
43. Jon Leamy, Southwest Mo. St. ..................... 10 113 69 12 .613
44. Karl Kremser, Florida Int’l............................ 25 285 175 33 .612
45. Carl Rees, Fairfield..................................... 6 64 38 15 .611
46. Jay Vidovich, Wake Forest ......................... 8 90 56 13 .607
47. Jim DeRose, Bradley................................... 6 69 45 5 .601
48. Louis Bennett, Wis.-Milwaukee .................... 6 72 47 7 .599
49. Ralph Lundy, Col. of Charleston .................. 26 301 199 31 .596
50. Al Mistri, Cal St. Fullerton ........................... 21 238 160 32 .591
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach but less than
five years at Division I level.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Tom Fitzgerald, UCLA ................................ 10 132 32 11 .786
2. Gary Parsons, Oakland.............................. 21 289 89 38 .740
3. Keith Fulk, West Virginia ............................ 6 81 24 7 .725
4. Johan Aarnio, Albany (N.Y.)....................... 6 57 32 8 .629
5. Tim Lenahan, Northwestern......................... 13 127 81 14 .604
6. Peter Broadley, High Point .......................... 12 137 91 15 .595

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all victories as
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Jerry Yeagley, Indiana................................ 29 512 94 38 .825
2. Fred Schmalz, Evansville............................. 32 396 185 54 .666
3. Michael Parker, UNC Greensboro .............. 26 392 130 20 .742
4. Al Albert, William & Mary.......................... 31 377 173 59 .667
5. Schellas Hyndman, Southern Methodist........ 25 376 96 33 .777
5. John Rennie, Duke...................................... 30 376 166 41 .680
7. Tom Martin, James Madison ....................... 25 353 107 36 .748
8. Mark Berson, South Carolina ...................... 25 347 119 39 .726
9. Bob Gray, Marshall ................................... 25 335 131 31 .705

10. Greg Myers, Navy..................................... 35 316 180 62 .622
11. Jim Lennox, Hartwick.................................. 26 309 156 40 .651
12. Ralph Lundy, Col. of Charleston .................. 26 301 199 31 .596
13. Bob Reasso, Rutgers................................... 23 300 127 55 .679
14. Karl Kremser, Florida Int’l............................ 25 285 175 33 .612
15. Barry Barto, UNLV ..................................... 26 280 167 43 .615
16. Bob Warming, Creighton ........................... 24 277 144 38 .645
17. Lou Sagastume, Air Force ........................... 25 264 145 37 .633
18. Frank Schnur, Fordham .............................. 34 256 293 47 .469
18. Dieter Ficken, Columbia ............................. 26 256 117 52 .664
20. Roy Patton, Vermont ................................... 23 253 130 30 .649
21. Joe Baum, Michigan St. ............................. 25 243 185 38 .562
22. Al Mistri, Cal St. Fullerton ........................... 21 238 160 32 .591
23. Rich Posipanko, Winthrop .......................... 23 236 165 36 .581
24. Seamus McFadden, San Diego ................... 22 231 168 30 .573
25. Dave Masur, St. John’s (N.Y.) ..................... 15 229 65 32 .752
26. Ray Reid, Connecticut ................................ 13 228 41 21 .822
27. Robert Montgomery, Adelphi ...................... 24 224 183 31 .547
28. Jeff Gettler, Richmond................................. 26 217 202 53 .516
29. Neil Roberts, Boston U. .............................. 17 214 86 42 .687
30. John Tart, Charlotte .................................... 20 212 148 33 .581
31. Russ Fager, Rider ....................................... 27 210 229 42 .480
32. Ray O’Connell, Loyola (Ill.) ......................... 24 209 232 34 .476
33. Barry Gorman, Penn St. ............................ 15 204 97 23 .665
34. Wolfgang Gartner, Cal Poly ....................... 22 200 174 47 .531
34. Clive Charles, Portland ............................... 16 200 86 30 .680
36. Bret Simon, Stanford .................................. 14 199 69 23 .723
37. Fran Olszewski, Towson............................. 20 196 143 25 .573
38. Einar Thorarinsson, Gonzaga ..................... 16 192 93 21 .662
39. Tim O’Sullivan, Va. Commonwealth ............ 19 187 163 45 .530
40. Keith Tabatznik, Georgetown...................... 18 183 152 17 .544

Winningest Active Coaches 

Connecticut head coach Ray Reid ranks second in winning percentage
among active Division I coaches.
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DIVISION I COACHING RECORDS, WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES, VICTORIES 55

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
41. Lew Meehl, Drexel ..................................... 18 182 124 38 .584
42. Sam Koch, Massachusetts........................... 17 181 129 34 .576
43. Joe Luxbacher, Pittsburgh............................ 24 179 133 41 .565
44. Alan Dawson, Old Dominion...................... 14 177 64 17 .719
44. Seth Roland, Fairleigh Dickinson ................. 15 177 103 21 .623
46. David Holmes, Western Ky......................... 18 172 167 21 .507
47. Keith Tucker, Howard................................. 21 171 146 43 .535
48. Ed Bradley, Rhode Island............................ 16 169 112 32 .591
49. Joe Chiavaro, Army ................................... 20 169 158 29 .515
50. Mike Getman, UAB.................................... 15 167 93 18 .633
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach but less than five
years at Division I level.) 

Coach, Teams Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Gary Parsons, Oakland.............................. 21 289 89 38 .740

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Gus Donoghue (San Francisco  1947-60)....... 14 121 12 11 .909
2. Gene Kenney (Michigan St.  1956-69)........... 14 120 13 13 .866
3. *Jerry Yeagley (Indiana  1973-01)................. 29 512 94 38 .825
4. Bill Jeffrey (Penn St.  1926-52) ....................... 27 153 24 29 .813
5. Sigi Schmid (UCLA  1980-98) ....................... 19 322 63 33 .810
6. Bruce Arena (Virginia  1978-95).................... 18 295 58 32 .808
7. Harry Keough (St. Louis  1967-82)................. 16 213 50 22 .786
8. Bob Guelker (St. Louis  1959-66; 

SIU-Edwardsville  67-85) ............................. 27 311 77 26 .783
9. *Schellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill.  1977-83; 

Southern Methodist  84-01) ......................... 25 376 96 33 .777
10. I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson  1967-94)................... 28 388 102 32 .774
11. Glen Warner (Maryland  1941; Navy  46-75) 31 251 65 33 .766
12. Jim Bullington (Loyola (Md.)  1964-79) ........... 16 178 51 10 .766
13. Doyle Royal (Maryland  1953-75).................. 23 183 52 22 .755
14. *Dave Masur (Montclair St. 1987-90; 

St. John’s (N.Y.)  91-01).............................. 15 229 65 32 .752
15. *Tom Martin (Tri-St. 1977; West Va. Wesleyan

78-85; James Madison 86-01) .................... 25 353 107 36 .748
16. *Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83, 

UNC Greensboro 84-01) ............................ 26 392 130 20 .742
17. Mel Less (Adelphi  1968-77).......................... 10 120 36 19 .740
18. Stephen Negoesco (San Francisco  1962-00). 39 544 172 66 .738
19. George Logan (San Diego St.  1968-81)........ 14 148 48 17 .735
20. Stu Parry (Akron  1955-69)............................ 15 118 43 5 .726
21. *Mark Berson (Citadel  1977; South Carolina  

78-01) ....................................................... 25 347 119 39 .726
22. Jose Elgorriaga (Fresno St.  1980-90)............. 11 170 58 20 .726
23. Joseph Palone (Army  1947-54, 58-78).......... 29 228 80 36 .715
24. Scottie O’Neill (Georgia St.  1976-86)........... 11 143 57 4 .711
25. Anson Dorrance (North Carolina 1977-88) .... 12 172 65 21 .708
26. *Joe Clarke (St. Louis  1983-96; 

Washington (Mo.)  1997-01) ...................... 19 266 102 36 .703
27. Ray Marchand (Army  1924-42).................... 19 94 34 20 .703
28. Walt Bahr (Temple  1971-73; Penn St. 

1974-87) ................................................... 17 205 78 32 .702
29. George Glasgow (Fairleigh Dickinson

1956-69, 74-76) ........................................ 17 130 51 17 .699
30. Pete Leaness (Temple  1930-70)..................... 41 250 97 38 .699
31. Dan Holcomb (South Fla.  1965-86)............... 22 216 87 22 .698
32. *Dean Wurzberger (Sacramento St. 1985; 

Washington 1992-01) ................................ 11 142 55 23 .698
33. John Carr (Harvard  1929-40) ....................... 12 63 22 19 .697
34. Ben Stravato (Fairleigh Dickinson  1978-89) ... 12 154 64 19 .690
35. Mitch Murray (Santa Clara 1991-01)............. 11 143 59 17 .692
36. *Neil Roberts (Boston U.  1985-01) ............... 17 214 86 42 .687
37. Allan Wilson (Hartford  1971-86) .................. 16 173 73 22 .687
38. *Bobby Clark (Dartmouth  1985-93; Stanford  

96-00; Notre Dame 01).............................. 15 165 70 25 .683
39. *Clive Charles (Portland  1986-01)................ 16 200 86 30 .680
40. *John Rennie (Mass.-Dartmouth  1972; 

Columbia  73-78; Duke 79-01) ................... 30 376 166 41 .680
41. Bill Sento (Loyola (Md.)  1980-99).................. 20 260 112 40 .680
42. *Bob Reasso (Nasson  1979-80; 

Rutgers  81-01)........................................... 23 300 127 55 .679
43. Walter Leeman (Yale  1927-49)..................... 23 136 56 31 .679
44. Bruce Munro (Harvard  1948-73) .................. 26 192 85 25 .677
45. Larry Gross (Virginia  1974-77; North 

Carolina St.  78-85).................................... 12 136 61 15 .677
46. Garth Stam (Oneonta St.  1961-87, 89)......... 28 267 123 27 .673
47. *Trevor Adair (Brown 1991-94; 

Clemson 95-01).......................................... 11 135 63 15 .669

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
48. *Jack MacKenzie (Quincy  1969-01)............. 33 415 193 49 .669
49. *Al Albert (William & Mary 1971-01)............ 31 377 173 59 .667
50. *John Bluem (Fresno St. 1991-96; 

Ohio St. 97-01) .......................................... 11 138 63 23 .667
*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Stephen Negoesco (San Francisco  1962-00). 39 544 172 66 .738
2. *Jerry Yeagley (Indiana  1973-01)................. 29 512 94 38 .825
3. Joseph Morrone (Middlebury  1963-68;  

Connecticut  69-96) .................................... 34 422 199 64 .663
4. *Jack MacKenzie (Quincy  1969-01)............. 33 415 193 49 .669
5. *Fred Schmalz (Wyoming  1969-70; 

Davis & Elkins  72-78; Evansville 79-01) ...... 32 396 185 54 .666
6. *Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83; UNC 

Greensboro 84-01)..................................... 26 392 130 20 .742
7. I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson  1967-94)................... 28 388 102 32 .774
8. *Al Albert (William & Mary  1971-01) .......... 31 377 173 59 .667
9. *Schellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill.  1977-83; 

Southern Methodist  84-01) ......................... 25 376 96 33 .777
9. *John Rennie (Mass.-Dartmouth  1972; 

Columbia  73-78; Duke 79-01) ................... 30 376 166 41 .680
11. *Tom Martin (Tri-St. 1977; West Va. Wesleyan

78-85; James Madison 86-01) .................... 25 353 107 36 .748
12. *Mark Berson (Citadel  1977; South Carolina 

78-01) ....................................................... 25 347 119 39 .726
13. Sigi Schmid (UCLA  1980-98)........................ 19 322 63 33 .810
14. *Greg Myers (West Va.  1965-66; 

Davis & Elkins  68-70; Florida Int’l  72-75; 
Navy  76-01) ............................................. 35 316 180 62 .622

15. Bob Guelker (St. Louis  1959-66; 
SIU-Edwardsville  67-85) ............................. 27 311 77 26 .783

16. *Jim Lennox (Hartwick  1976-01)................... 26 309 156 40 .651
17. *Ralph Lundy (Erskine  1976-86; Col. of 

Charleston  87-01)...................................... 26 301 199 31 .596
18. *Bob Reasso (Nasson  1979-80; Rutgers  

81-01) ....................................................... 23 300 127 55 .679
19. Cliff Stevenson (Brown  1952-89)................... 38 299 176 43 .619
20. Bruce Arena (Virginia  1978-95).................... 18 295 58 32 .808
21. Mike Berticelli (Thomas  76-79; 

N.C.-Greensboro  80-83; Old Dominion  
84-89; Notre Dame  90-99)........................ 24 291 135 42 .667

22. *Karl Kremser (Davidson  1977-79; 
Florida Int’l  80-01) ..................................... 25 285 175 33 .612

23. Julius Menendez (San Jose St. 1954-89)......... 36 282 244 34 .534
24. *Barry Barto (Phila. Textile  1976-81; 

UNLV  82-01)............................................. 26 280 167 43 .615
25. *Bob Warming (Transylvania  1976; 

Berry (Ga.)  77-81; Charlotte  82-88; 
Creighton  90-94; Old Dominion  96; 
St. Louis 97-00; Creighton ‘01).................... 24 277 144 38 .645

26. Garth Stam (Oneonta St. 1961-87, 89).......... 28 267 123 27 .672
27. *Joe Clarke (St. Louis  1983-96; 

Washington (Mo.)  1997-01) ...................... 19 266 102 36 .703
28. *Lou Sagastume (San Fran. St.  1977-78; 

Air Force  79-01)........................................ 25 264 145 37 .633
29. Bill Sento (Loyola (Md.)  1980-99).................. 20 260 112 40 .680
30. Arnold Ramirez (New York U. 1972-76; 

Manhattanville 77-78; Long Island 79-98).... 27 259 189 33 .573
31. *Frank Schnur (Fordham 1969-01) ................ 34 256 293 47 .469
32. *Dieter Ficken (Long Island 1976-78; 

Columbia  79-01)....................................... 26 256 117 52 .664
33. *Roy Patton (South Ala.  1979-95; Vermont  

96-01) ....................................................... 23 253 130 30 .649
34. Glen Warner (Maryland  1941; Navy  

46-75) ....................................................... 31 251 65 33 .766
34. Doug Stewart (Pennsylvania  1905-42)........... 38 251 129 47 .643
36. Pete Leaness (Temple  1930-70)..................... 41 250 97 38 .699
37. *Joe Baum (Michigan St. 1977-01)................ 25 243 185 38 .562
38. Craig Reynolds (Bucknell 1967-98) ................ 32 238 212 36 .527
38. *Al Misti (Cal St. Fullerton 1981-01) .............. 21 238 160 32 .591
38. Jerry Cheynet (Virginia Tech 1974-01) ........... 28 238 213 35 .526
41. *Rich Posipanko (Longwood 1979-88; 

Winthrop 89-01) ........................................ 23 236 165 36 .581
42. *Seamus McFadden (San Diego 1980-01)..... 22 231 168 30 .573
43. *Dave Masur (Montclair St. 1987-90 St. 

John’s (N.Y.)  91-01)................................... 15 229 65 32 .752
44. Joseph Palone (Army 1947-54, 58-78)........... 29 228 80 36 .715
44. Jim Launder (Wisconsin 1982-96; Dayton

97-99) ....................................................... 18 228 105 38 .666
44. John MacKenzie (Western Ill.  1968-96)......... 29 228 227 26 .501
47. *Robert Montgomery (Adelphi 1978-01)........ 24 224 183 31 .547

Winningest Coaches All-Time
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Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
48. Melvin Lorback (West Chester 1957-89)......... 33 218 204 54 .515
49. *Jeff Gettler (Mass.-Lowell 1976-77; 

Bates 78-81; Massachusetts 82-91; 
Lafayette 92-94; Richmond 95-01)............... 26 217 202 53 .516

50. Dan Holcomb (South Fla.  1965-86)............... 22 216 87 22 .698
50. Jim Deegan (Mt. St. Mary’s 1956-93) .......... 38 216 254 47 .463

*Active coach.

Division II Coaching Records

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes all victories as coach at a
four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Shaun Pendleton, Lynn ................................ 13 224 36 12 .846
2. John Rootes, Clayton St. ............................. 14 215 59 11 .774
3. Greg Hooks, S.C.-Spartanburg .................... 11 164 48 13 .758
4. Jerry Sheska, East Stroudsburg..................... 20 294 112 19 .714
5. Rich Kilps, Wis.-Parkside ............................. 25 329 123 32 .713
6. Van Taylor, Lander ..................................... 17 241 96 12 .708
7. Marco Koolman, Franklin Pierce .................. 8 101 40 6 .707
8. Cliff McCrath, Seattle Pacific ....................... 43 530 200 79 .704
9. Evan Fiffles, Lewis....................................... 10 137 53 17 .703

10. Fred Norchi, Queens (N.C.) ........................ 13 150 61 9 .702
11. Butch Lauffer, West Tex. A&M ..................... 11 137 57 12 .694
12. Bill Easteadt, C.W. Post............................... 15 178 79 13 .683
13. Gavin Donaldson, West Va. Wesleyan ........ 16 210 95 18 .678
14. Jack MacKenzie, Quincy............................. 33 417 193 49 .670
15. Joe Flanagan, Cal St. Dom. Hills.................. 8 103 51 8 .660
16. Marcus Ziemer, Sonoma St. ........................ 11 140 67 21 .660
17. Gary Hamill, Wingate ................................ 9 117 59 8 .658
18. John DiRico, Dowling .................................. 10 111 57 15 .648
19. Tom Poitras, Southern N.H. ......................... 8 92 47 15 .646
20. Tom Lang, Southern Conn. St. .................... 16 182 95 24 .645
21. Ed Goodhines, Southampton ....................... 11 125 67 11 .643
22. Rob King, Montevallo.................................. 9 97 54 9 .634
23. Rob Eaton, Lock Haven ............................... 12 113 64 6 .634
24. Simon Tobin, Cal St. Bakersfield .................. 15 181 106 25 .620
25. Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit ......................... 19 211 125 28 .618
26. Keith Buckley, Rollins................................... 11 117 72 9 .614
27. Petar Draksin, Grand Canyon...................... 9 105 65 17 .607
28. Tony Castainca, Tusculum............................ 12 142 93 13 .599
29. Mike O’Malley, Cal St. Chico...................... 9 100 68 8 .591
30. Murray Hartzler, Francis Marion.................. 18 175 119 31 .586
31. Bill Elliott, West Fla. .................................... 9 89 61 15 .585
32. Carlos Petersen, Ala.-Huntsville .................... 12 119 84 10 .582
33. Dwayne Shaffer, UC Davis.......................... 6 66 47 6 .580
34. Gareth O’Sullivan, Christian Bros. ............... 5 53 38 4 .579
35. Ed Cannon, St. Anselm ............................... 27 248 183 34 .570
36. Todd Dyer, Longwood................................. 6 63 47 6 .569
37. Ray Bunch, North Fla. ................................. 11 102 77 14 .565
38. Kris Pahl, Fla. Southern ............................... 9 85 64 14 .564
39. John Toebben, Northern Ky. ........................ 15 155 119 18 .562
40. Carlos Juarez, Cal Poly Pomona .................. 17 169 130 28 .560
41. Brad Evans, Ashland................................... 6 57 45 4 .557
42. Charlie Mitchell, Northeastern St. ................ 7 70 56 6 .553
43. Gary Hall, Barton ....................................... 18 160 129 25 .549
44. Peter Simonini, Bentley ................................ 15 149 122 11 .548
45. Bob Charles, Millersville .............................. 16 151 123 31 .546
46. Ed Huneke, SIU-Edwardsville ....................... 16 161 133 20 .545
47. Terry Stefankiewicz, IPFW........................... 19 166 140 20 .540
48. Eddy Dietz, UC-Colo. Spgs. ........................ 11 103 92 20 .526
49. Tony Martone, Merrimack ........................... 20 186 179 22 .509
50. Fran Reidy, St. Leo...................................... 14 121 118 13 .506
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at the Division II level.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Tony Tocco, Rockhurst................................. 31 480 116 36 .788
2. Dennis Currier, Incarnate Word................... 9 130 43 6 .743
3. Derek Armstrong, UC San Diego ................. 20 272 97 36 .716
4. Frank Kohlenstein, Colo. Mines.................... 18 241 104 33 .681
5. Rob Miller, Anderson (S.C.)......................... 7 89 56 5 .610
6. Mike Smith, St. Edward’s ............................ 13 161 118 26 .570
7. Dan Hogan, Southern Ind............................ 11 137 110 10 .553
8. Steve Barrett, Concord ................................ 11 115 103 5 .527

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes all victories as coach at a
four-year institution.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Cliff McCrath, Seattle Pacific ....................... 43 530 200 79 .704
2. Jack MacKenzie, Quincy............................. 33 417 193 49 .670
3. Rich Kilps, Wis.-Parkside ............................. 25 329 123 32 .713
4. Jerry Sheska, East Stroudsburg..................... 20 294 112 19 .714
5. Ed Cannon, St. Anselm ............................... 27 248 183 34 .570
6. Van Taylor, Lander ..................................... 17 241 96 12 .708
7. Shaun Pendleton, Lynn ................................ 13 224 36 12 .846
8. John Rootes, Clayton St. ............................. 14 215 59 11 .774
9. Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit ......................... 19 211 125 28 .618

10. Gavin Donaldson, West Va. Wesleyan ........ 16 210 95 18 .678
11. Tony Martone, Merrimack ........................... 20 186 179 22 .509
12. Tom Lang, Southern Conn. St. .................... 16 182 95 24 .645
13. Simon Tobin, Cal St. Bakersfield .................. 15 181 106 25 .620
14. Bill Easteadt, C.W. Post............................... 15 178 79 13 .683
15. Murray Hartzler, Francis Marion.................. 18 175 119 31 .586
16. Carlos Juarez, Cal Poly Pomona .................. 17 169 130 28 .560
17. Terry Stefankiewicz, IPFW........................... 19 166 140 20 .540
18. Greg Hooks, S.C.-Spartanburg .................... 11 164 48 13 .758
19. Ed Huneke, SIU-Edwardsville ....................... 16 161 133 20 .545
20. Gary Hall, Barton ....................................... 18 160 129 25 .549
21. John Toebben, Northern Ky. ........................ 15 155 119 18 .562
22. Bob Charles, Millersville .............................. 16 151 123 31 .546
23. Fred Norchi, Queens (N.C.) ........................ 13 150 61 9 .702
24. Peter Simonini, Bentley ................................ 15 149 122 11 .548
25. Mike Schaeffer, UNC Pembroke .................. 22 146 190 22 .439
26. Tony Castainca, Tusculum............................ 12 142 93 13 .599
27. Marcus Ziemer, Sonoma St. ........................ 11 140 67 21 .660
28. Evan Fiffles, Lewis ....................................... 10 137 53 17 .703
28. Butch Lauffer, West Tex. A&M ..................... 11 137 57 12 .694
30. Dennis Laskey, Calif. (Pa.) ........................... 15 131 155 16 .460
31. Ed Goodhines, Southampton ....................... 11 125 67 11 .643
32. Fran Reidy, St. Leo...................................... 14 121 118 13 .506
33. Carlos Petersen, Ala.-Huntsville .................... 12 119 84 10 .582
34. Gary Hamill, Wingate ................................ 9 117 59 8 .658
34. Keith Buckley, Rollins................................... 11 117 72 9 .614
36. Jim Dinoble, Eckerd .................................... 19 115 197 15 .375
37. Rob Eaton, Lock Haven ............................... 12 113 64 6 .634
38. John DiRico, Dowling .................................. 10 111 57 15 .648
39. Will Cintron, Mercy (N.Y.) .......................... 13 110 115 12 .489
40. Kendall Walkes, West Chester .................... 12 106 108 15 .496
41. Petar Draksin, Grand Canyon...................... 9 105 65 17 .607
42. Joe Flanagan, Cal St. Dom. Hills.................. 8 103 51 8 .660
42. Eddy Dietz, UC-Colo. Spgs.......................... 11 103 92 20 .526
44. Ray Bunch, North Fla. ................................. 11 102 77 14 .565
45. Marco Koolman, Franklin Pierce .................. 8 101 40 6 .707
46. Mike O’Malley, Cal St. Chico...................... 9 100 68 8 .591
47. Rob King, Montevallo.................................. 9 97 54 9 .634
48. Tom Poitras, Southern N.H. ......................... 8 92 47 15 .646
49. Bill Elliott, West Fla. .................................... 9 89 61 15 .585
50. Gus Constantine, New York Tech................. 13 87 86 14 .503
50. Roy Stanley, Southern Colo. ........................ 13 87 142 20 .390
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at the Division II level.)

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. Tony Tocco, Rockhurst................................. 31 480 116 36 .788
2. Derek Armstrong, UC San Diego ................. 20 272 97 36 .716
3. Frank Kohlenstein, Colo. Mines.................... 18 241 104 33 .681
4. Mike Smith, St. Edward’s ............................ 13 161 118 26 .570
5. Andy Smyth, Findlay................................... 18 150 150 20 .500
6. Dan Hogan, Southern Ind............................ 11 137 110 10 .553
7. Dennis Currier, Incarnate Word................... 9 130 43 6 .743
8. Steve Barrett, Concord ................................ 11 115 103 5 .527
9. Rob Miller, Anderson (S.C.)......................... 7 89 56 5 .610

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school;
includes all victories at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Teams Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. *John Rootes (New Hamp. Col. 1988-97; 

Clayton St. 98-01) ..................................... 14 215 59 11 .774
2. *Greg Hooks (Charleston (W.Va.) 1991-94; 

S.C.-Spartanburg 95-01) ............................ 11 164 48 13 .758
3. *Gary Parsons (Oakland 1981-01) ............. 21 289 89 38 .740
4. Rick Stottler (Florida Tech 1986-99) ............. 14 190 66 12 .731
5. *Jerry Sheska (East Stroudsburg 1982-01).... 20 294 112 19 .714

Winningest Coaches All-Time

Winningest Active Coaches

DIVISION I COACHING RECORDS, WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-TIME, VICTORIES
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Coach, Teams Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
6. *Rich Kilps (Aurora 1977-83; Wis.-Parkside 

1984-01) .................................................. 25 329 123 32 .713
7. *Van Taylor (Lander 1985-01) .................... 17 241 96 12 .708
8. *Cliff McCrath (Wheaton (Ill.) 1958; 

Gordon 1960-66; Spring Arbor 1967-69; 
Seattle Pacific 1970-01) ............................. 43 530 200 79 .704

9. *Evan Fiffles (Lewis 1992-01)...................... 10 137 53 17 .703
10. *Fred Norchi (Queens (N.C.) 1989-01) ....... 13 150 61 9 .702
11. Gordie Howell (Rollins 1968-82) ................. 15 157 62 16 .702
12. Bob Dikranian (Southern Conn. St. 1968-88) 21 227 94 31 .689
13. Lenny Long (Lock Haven 1984-96) ............... 13 173 74 21 .685
14. *Bill Easteadt (New York Tech 1980-90; 

C.W. Post 98-01) ...................................... 15 178 79 13 .683
15. Don Batie (Cal St. Chico 1967-74; 76-95) ... 28 326 153 45 .665
16. *Marcus Ziemer (Sonoma St. 1991-01) ....... 11 140 67 21 .660
17. Tod Silegy (Franklin Pierce 1978-99)............ 22 258 131 28 .652
18. *John DiRico (Dowling 1992-01) ................. 10 111 57 15 .648
19. *Ed Goodhines (Southampton 1991-01) ...... 11 125 67 11 .643
20. Jim Egli (Slippery Rock 1956-86) ................. 31 250 141 38 .627
21. *Simon Tobin (Cal St. Bakersfield 1987-01) . 15 181 106 25 .620
22. *Keith Buckley (Rollins 1991-01).................. 11 117 72 9 .614
23. Fran Bacon (Bridgeport 1969-86) ................ 18 169 116 32 .603
24. *Carlos Petersen (Ala.-Huntsville 1990-01) ... 12 119 84 10 .582
25. *Ed Cannon (St. Anselm 1975-01) .............. 27 248 183 34 .570
26. *Ray Bunch, North Fla. (1991-01) ............... 11 102 77 14 .565
27. *John Toebben (Thomas More 1987-89; 

Northern Ky. 90-01)................................... 15 155 119 18 .562
28. *Carlos Juarez (Cal St. San B’dino 1985-96, 

Cal Poly Pomona 97-00) ............................ 17 169 130 28 .560
29. Ernie Branco (Stonehill 1984-98) ................. 15 151 118 25 .556
30. *Peter Simonini (Bentley 1987-01) ............... 15 149 122 11 .548
*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school;
includes all victories at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Teams Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. *Cliff McCrath (Wheaton (Ill.) 1958; 

Gordon 1960-66; Spring Arbor 1967-69; 
Seattle Pacific 1970-01)............................ 43 530 200 79 .704

2. *Rich Kilps (Aurora 1977-83; Wis.-Parkside 
1984-01)................................................. 25 329 123 32 .713

3. Don Batie (Cal St. Chico 1967-74, 76-95) ... 28 326 153 45 .665
4. *Gary Parsons (Oakland 1981-01) ............. 21 289 89 38 .740
5. *Jerry Sheska (East Stroudsburg 1982-01).... 20 294 112 19 .714
6. Tod Silegy (Franklin Pierce 1978-99) ........... 22 258 131 28 .652
7. Jim Egli (Slippery Rock 1956-86) ................. 31 250 141 38 .627
8. *Ed Cannon (St. Anselm 1975-01) .............. 27 248 183 34 .570
9. *Van Taylor (Lander 1985-01) .................... 17 241 96 12 .708

10. Bob Dikranian (Southern Conn. St. 1968-88) 21 227 94 31 .689
11. *John Rootes (New Hamp. Col. 1988-97; 

Clayton St. 98-01).................................... 14 215 59 11 .774
12. Rick Stottler (Florida Tech 1986-99).............. 14 190 66 12 .731
13. *Tony Martone (Merrimack 1982-01) .......... 20 186 179 22 .509
14. *Simon Tobin (Cal St. Bakersfield 1987-01) . 15 181 106 25 .620
15. *Bill Easteadt (New York Tech 1980-90; 

C.W. Post 98-01)..................................... 15 178 79 13 .683
16. Lenny Long (Lock Haven 1984-96) ............... 13 173 74 21 .685
17. Fran Bacon (Bridgeport 1969-86) ................ 18 169 116 32 .603
17. *Carlos Juarez (Cal St. San B’dino 1985-96; 

Cal Poly Pomona 97-00)........................... 17 169 130 28 .560
19. *Terry Stefankiewicz (IPFW 1983-01) .......... 19 166 140 20 .540
20. *Greg Hooks (Charleston (W.Va.) 1991-94; 

S.C.-Spartanburg 95-01)........................... 11 164 48 13 .758
21. Gordie Howell (Rollins 1968-82) ................. 15 157 62 16 .702
22. *John Toebben (Thomas More 1987-89; 

Northern Ky. 90-01) ................................. 15 155 119 18 .562
23. Ernie Branco (Stonehill 1984-98) ................. 15 151 118 25 .556
23. *Bob Charles (Millersville 1986-01) ............. 16 151 123 31 .546
25. *Fred Norchi (Queens (N.C.) 1989-01) ....... 13 150 61 9 .702
26. *Peter Simonini (Bentley 1987-01) ............... 15 149 122 11 .548
27. *Mike Schaeffer (UNC Pembroke 1980-01) . 22 146 190 22 .439
28. Will Lotter (UC Davis 1972-87).................... 16 141 116 28 .544
29. *Marcus Ziemer (Sonoma St. 1991-01) ....... 11 140 67 21 .660
30. *Evan Fiffles (Lewis 1992-01) ...................... 10 137 53 17 .703
*Active coach.

Division III Coaching Records

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes all victories as
coach at a four-year institution.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Dave Brandt, Messiah................................. 5 94 14 5 .854
2. Jay Martin, Ohio Wesleyan ........................ 25 429 87 32 .812
3. Matt Smith, Johns Hopkins........................... 9 137 30 9 .804
4. Skip Roderick, Elizabethtown....................... 19 331 73 29 .798
5. Dan Gilmore, Rowan .................................. 26 422 96 36 .794
6. Matt Cushing, Wheaton (Mass.) .................. 8 124 30 12 .783
7. Mike Russo, Williams.................................. 23 273 65 35 .779
8. Toby Bares, Wis.-Oshkosh........................... 18 241 65 23 .767
9. Joe Bean, Wheaton (Ill.) .............................. 37 505 150 50 .752

10. Paul McGinlay, Trinity (Tex.) ........................ 12 158 48 15 .749
11. Lenny Armuth, Drew.................................... 8 122 39 8 .746
12. Jeff Tipping, Muhlenberg............................. 16 225 71 21 .743
13. Sonny Travis, Va. Wesleyan........................ 16 223 70 29 .738
14. John Cunningham, Bethany (W.Va.)............. 34 385 130 29 .734
15. John Leaney, Macalester ............................. 15 178 58 28 .727
16. David Saward, Middlebury ......................... 17 180 61 25 .724
17. Steve Smith, Hope ...................................... 12 161 57 16 .722
18. Andy Marcinko, Rhodes.............................. 11 141 52 12 .717
19. Robert Leib, Me.-Farmington ........................ 25 260 94 31 .716
20. Bob Durocher, St. Lawrence......................... 12 138 51 19 .709
21. Pat Haws, St. John’s (Minn.) ........................ 24 257 96 36 .707
22. Bud Lewis, Wilmington (Ohio) ..................... 27 363 142 32 .706
23. Joe Clarke, Washington (Mo.) ..................... 19 266 102 34 .704
24. Mike Coven, Brandeis................................. 27 309 122 30 .703
25. Marc Whitehouse, Gordon.......................... 9 104 40 14 .703
26. Steve Shaw, Chris. Newport........................ 6 79 33 2 .702
27. Tony Ochrimenko, Kean.............................. 26 354 142 30 .702
28. Chris Waterbury, Plattsburgh St. .................. 20 247 96 34 .700
29. Hardy Fuchs, Kalamazoo ............................ 31 330 132 35 .699
30. Mike Middleton, Cortland St. ...................... 11 120 49 10 .698
31. Ron Butcher, Keene St. ............................... 34 450 183 50 .695
32. Dave Wright, Gettysburg ............................ 16 204 85 21 .692
33. Ali Kazemaini, John Carroll ......................... 10 122 52 10 .690
34. Pepe Fernandez, Maryville (Tenn.) ............... 13 156 70 13 .680
35. Doug Mello, Luther...................................... 24 324 146 27 .679
36. Mike Rubesch, Emory.................................. 14 170 76 17 .679
37. Wayne Mones, Western Conn. St. .............. 14 184 81 24 .678
38. Mike Pilger, Rochester................................. 15 154 68 23 .676
39. Malcolm MacPherson, Worcester Tech......... 20 202 93 23 .671
40. Page Cotton, DePauw ................................. 33 323 158 26 .663

Winningest Active Coaches
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Matt Smith of Johns Hopkins ranks third among Division III winningest
active coaches.
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Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
41. Brian Chafin, Centre ................................... 29 294 142 33 .662
42. Doug May, Nazareth.................................. 22 231 110 34 .661
43. Jon Anderson, Babson................................. 17 184 87 32 .660
44. Nick Gaudioso, Carnegie Mellon ................ 25 241 117 32 .659
45. George Nazario, Col. of New Jersey........... 7 88 44 11 .654
46. Aziz Haffar, Simpson.................................. 7 91 45 14 .653
47. Ronald Shewcraft, Mass. Liberal Arts............ 24 267 134 38 .651
48. Gary Smith, St. Joseph’s (N.Y.) .................... 21 205 107 14 .650
48. Ed Kositzki, Lake Forest ............................... 8 88 47 2 .650
50. Roy Gordon, Mary Washington................... 25 295 153 31 .648
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at the Division III level.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Rob Russo, Denison .................................... 21 261 122 21 .672
2. Tom Saleska, Concordia (Wis.) ................... 9 114 55 8 .667
3. Manfred Tschan, George Fox...................... 18 224 117 17 .649

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes all victories at a four-year
institution.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Joe Bean, Wheaton (Ill.) .............................. 37 505 150 50 .752
2. Ron Butcher, Keene St................................. 34 450 183 50 .695
3. Jay Martin, Ohio Wesleyan ........................ 25 429 87 32 .812
4. Dan Gilmore, Rowan .................................. 26 422 96 36 .794
5. Horst Richardson, Colorado Col. ................. 36 402 225 51 .631
6. Helmut Werner, Randolph-Macon................ 40 387 225 58 .621
7. John Cunningham, Bethany (W.Va.) ............ 34 385 130 29 .734
8. Bud Lewis, Wilmington (Ohio) ..................... 27 363 142 32 .706
9. Tony Ochrimenko, Kean.............................. 26 354 142 30 .702

10. Skip Roderick, Elizabethtown....................... 19 331 73 29 .798
11. Hardy Fuchs, Kalamazoo ............................ 31 330 132 35 .699
12. Doug Mello, Luther...................................... 24 324 146 27 .679
13. Page Cotton, DePauw ................................. 33 323 158 26 .663
14. Mike Coven, Brandeis................................. 27 309 122 30 .703
15. Bill Killen, MacMurray................................. 32 298 219 60 .568
16. Roy Gordon, Mary Washington................... 25 295 153 31 .648
17. Brian Chafin, Centre ................................... 29 294 142 33 .662
18. Mike Russo, Williams.................................. 23 273 65 35 .779
19. Ronald Shewcraft, Mass. Liberal Arts............ 24 267 134 38 .651
20. Joe Clarke, Washington (Mo.) ..................... 19 266 102 34 .704
21. Robert Leib, Me.-Farmington ........................ 25 260 94 31 .716
22. Pat Haws, St. John’s (Minn.) ........................ 24 257 96 36 .707
23. Ray Cieplik, Coast Guard ........................... 32 248 165 37 .592
24. Chris Waterbury, Plattsburgh St. .................. 20 247 96 34 .700
25. Bill Lessig, Connecticut Col. ......................... 31 242 172 31 .579
26. Nick Gaudioso, Carnegie Mellon ................ 25 241 117 32 .659
26. Toby Bares, Wis.-Oshkosh........................... 18 241 65 23 .767
28. Donald Lyle, Grove City .............................. 30 236 172 26 .574
29. Ken Peterson, Oswego St. ........................... 34 232 285 55 .454
30. Doug May, Nazareth.................................. 22 231 110 34 .661
31. Jeff Tipping, Muhlenberg............................. 16 225 71 21 .743
32. Sonny Travis, Va. Wesleyan........................ 16 223 70 29 .738
33. Denzil Lue, St. Thomas (Minn.)..................... 24 220 129 43 .616
34. Andy Byrne, Ithaca ..................................... 21 216 132 27 .612
35. Gerry DiBartolo, Salisbury ........................... 20 210 130 25 .610
36. Rolf Piranian, Wash. & Lee.......................... 26 209 175 21 .542
37. Gary Smith, St. Joseph’s (N.Y.) .................... 21 205 107 14 .650
38. Dave Wright, Gettysburg ............................ 16 204 85 21 .692
39. Ron McEachen, Skidmore............................ 24 203 113 47 .624
40. Malcolm MacPherson, Worcester Tech......... 20 202 93 23 .671
41. Steve Dawson, Wittenberg .......................... 19 200 130 16 .601
42. Roy Messer, Earlham .................................. 21 199 155 40 .556
42. Larry Zelenz, Gust. Adolphus....................... 22 199 135 32 .587
44. Phil Wingert, Wilkes ................................... 20 195 157 28 .550
45. Mark Serdjenian, Colby .............................. 26 191 145 31 .563
46. Jay Hegeman, Frostburg St. ......................... 16 191 103 15 .642
47. Joe Amorim, Haverford ............................... 19 186 145 20 .558
48. Wayne Mones, Western Conn. St. .............. 14 184 81 24 .678
48. Jon Anderson, Babson................................. 17 184 87 32 .660
50. Peter Haley, Springfield............................... 22 183 179 27 .505
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at the Division III level.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Rob Russo, Denison .................................... 21 261 122 21 .672
2. Manfred Tschan, George Fox...................... 18 224 117 17 .649

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III school;
includes all victories at a four-year institution.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-01) ....... 25 429 87 32 .815
2. *Skip Roderick (Elizabethtown 1983-01)...... 19 331 73 29 .798
3. *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-01) ................. 26 422 96 36 .794
4. *Mike Russo (Williams 1979-01)................. 23 273 65 35 .779
5. *Joe Bean (Bridgeport 1965-68; Wheaton 

(Ill.) 1969-01)........................................... 37 505 150 50 .752
6. *Toby Bares (Wis.-Oshkosh 1984-01).......... 18 241 65 23 .767
7. John Kurty (Westfield St. 1966-77, 89) ........ 13 159 49 13 .749
7. *Paul McGinlay (Trinity (Tex.) 1990-01)....... 12 158 48 15 .749
9. *Jeff Tipping (Muhlenberg 1986-01)............ 16 225 71 21 .743

10. *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88; Va. 
Wesleyan 89-01) .................................... 16 223 70 29 .738

11. Steve Klingman (Scranton 1973-94)............. 22 324 116 23 .736
12. Layton Shoemaker (Barrington 1967-72; 

Messiah 73-96)........................................ 30 369 125 24 .736
13. *John Cunningham (Bethany (W.Va.) 

1968-01)................................................. 34 385 130 29 .734
14. Rick Dell (Col. of New Jersey 1982-94)........ 13 182 60 23 .730
15. Gerd Lutter (Plymouth St. 1969-91) .............. 23 259 84 41 .728
16. *John Leaney (Macalester 1987-01) ............ 15 178 58 28 .727
17. *David Saward (Middlebury 1985-01) ........ 17 180 61 25 .724
18. *Steve Smith (Hope 1990-01) ..................... 12 161 57 16 .722
19. Steve Davis (Claremont-M-S 1969-97) .......... 29 356 125 48 .718
20. *Andy Marcinko (Rhodes 1991-01)............. 11 141 52 12 .717
21. *Robert Leib (Me.-Farmington 1977-01) ....... 25 260 94 31 .716
22. Fred Taube (Cortland St. 1973-94) .............. 22 247 88 35 .715
23. *Bob Durocher (St. Lawrence 1990-01)........ 12 138 51 19 .709
24. *Pat Haws (St. John’s (Minn.) 1978-01) ....... 24 257 96 36 .707
25. *Bud Lewis (Wilmington (Ohio) 1975-01) .... 27 363 142 32 .706
26. Owen Wright (Elizabethtown 1961-67; 

69-82)..................................................... 21 234 90 26 .706
27. *Mike Coven (Brandeis 1975-01)................ 27 309 122 30 .703
28. *Tony Ochrimenko (Kean 1976-01)............. 26 354 142 30 .702
29. *Chris Waterbury (New England 1982; 

Lyndon St. 83-84; Plattsburgh St. 85-01) .... 20 247 96 34 .700
30. *Hardy Fuchs (Kalamazoo 1971-01) .......... 31 330 132 35 .699
31. *Ron Butcher (Wis.-Platteville 1968-89; 

Keene St. 70-01) ..................................... 34 450 183 50 .695
32. *Dave Wright (Gettysburg 1986-01) .......... 16 204 85 21 .692
33. *Ali Kazemaini (John Carroll 1992-01) ........ 10 122 52 10 .690
34. *Pepe Fernandez (Maryville (Tenn.) 1989-01) 13 156 70 13 .680
35. *Mike Rubesch (Emory 1988-01)................. 14 170 76 17 .679
36. *Doug Mello (Aquinas 1978-82; Siena 

Heights 83-88; Southwest (N.M.) 89; 
Luther 90-01) ........................................... 24 324 146 27 .679

37. *Wayne Mones (Western Conn. St. 1988-01) 14 184 81 24 .678
38. *Mike Pilger (Kenyon 1987-90; Rochester 

91-01)..................................................... 15 154 68 23 .676
39. *Doug May (Rochester Inst. 1980-95; 

Nazareth 96-01) ...................................... 21 227 100 33 .676
40. Tony Fritz (Lake Forest 1978-93).................. 16 145 65 19 .675
41. *Malcolm MacPherson (Fitchburg St. 1982-90; 

Worcester Tech 91-01) ............................. 20 202 93 23 .671
42. *Page Cotton (DePauw 1969-01) ................ 33 323 158 26 .663
43. *Brian Chafin (Clarkson 1973-89; 

Centre 90-01) .......................................... 29 294 142 33 .662
44. *Jon Anderson (Babson 1985-01)................ 17 184 87 32 .660
45. *Nick Gaudioso (Maine Maritime 1977-80; 

Carnegie Mellon 81-01) ........................... 25 241 117 32 .659
46. *Ronald Shewcraft (Mass. Liberal Arts 

1978-01)................................................. 24 267 134 38 .651
47. *Roy Gordon (Mary Washington 1977-01).. 25 295 153 31 .648
48. Marvin Zuidema (Calvin 1961-67; 69-97).... 36 341 175 48 .647
49. *Jay Hegeman (Frostburg St. 1986-01) ........ 16 191 103 15 .642
50. Thomas Prevet (Fredonia St. 1968-74; 77-84) 15 133 70 20 .641
*Active coach.

Winningest Coaches All-Time
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BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III school; all
victories record at a four-year institution.)
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
1. *Joe Bean (Bridgeport 1965-68; Wheaton (Ill.) 

1969-01) ................................................... 37 505 150 50 .752
2. *Ron Butcher (Wis.-Platteville 1968-89; 

Keene St. 70-01) ....................................... 34 450 183 50 .695
3. *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-01) ........ 25 429 87 32 .815
4. *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-01).................. 26 422 96 36 .794
5. *Horst Richardson (Colorado Col. 1966-01). 36 402 225 51 .631
6. *Helmut Werner (Randolph-Macon 1962-01) 40 387 225 58 .621
7. *John Cunningham (Bethany (W.Va.) 1968-01) 34 385 130 29 .734
8. Layton Shoemaker (Barrington 1967-72; 

Messiah 73-96) .......................................... 30 369 125 24 .736
9. *Bud Lewis (Wilmington (Ohio) 1975-01)..... 27 363 142 32 .706

10. Steve Davis (Claremont-M-S 1969-97)........... 29 356 125 48 .718
11. *Tony Ochrimenko (Kean 1976-01) ............. 26 354 142 30 .702
12. Marvin Zuidema (Calvin 1961-67; 69-97) .... 36 341 175 48 .647
13. *Skip Roderick (Elizabethtown 1983-01)....... 19 331 73 29 .798
14. *Hardy Fuchs (Kalamazoo 1971-01) ........... 31 330 132 35 .699
15. Steve Klingman (Scranton 1973-94).............. 22 324 116 23 .736
15. *Doug Mello (Aquinas 1978-82; Siena 

Heights 83-88; Southwest (N.M.) 89; 
Luther 90-01) .............................................. 24 324 146 27 .679

17. *Page Cotton (DePauw 1969-01)................. 33 323 158 26 .663
18. *Mike Coven (Brandeis 1975-01)................. 27 309 122 30 .703
19. *Bill Killen (Akron 1970-73; Yale 74-77; 

Old Dominion 78-83; MacMurray 85-01).... 32 298 219 60 .568
20. *Roy Gordon (Mary Washington 1977-01) .. 25 295 153 31 .648
21. *Brian Chafin (Clarkson 1973-89; 

Centre 90-01)............................................. 29 294 142 33 .662
22. *Mike Russo (Williams 1979-01).................. 23 273 65 35 .779
23. Robert Nye (Wooster 1964-94).................... 31 269 187 41 .582
24. *Ronald Shewcraft (Mass. Liberal Arts 

1978-01) ................................................... 24 267 134 38 .651
25. *Robert Leib (Me.-Farmington 1977-01)........ 25 260 94 31 .716

Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.
26. Gerd Lutter (Plymouth St. 1969-91) ............... 23 259 84 41 .728
27. *Pat Haws (St. John’s (Minn.) 1978-01) ........ 24 257 96 36 .707
28. *Ray Cieplik (Coast Guard 1970-01) ........... 32 248 165 37 .592
29. Fred Taube (Cortland St. 1973-94) ............... 22 247 88 35 .715
29. *Chris Waterbury (New England 1982; 

Lyndon St. 83-84; Plattsburgh St. 85-01) ...... 20 247 96 34 .700
31. *Bill Lessig (Connecticut Col. 1971-01) ......... 31 242 172 31 .579
32. *Toby Bares (Wis.-Oshkosh 1984-01) .......... 18 241 65 23 .767
32. *Nick Gaudioso (Maine Maritime 1977-80; 

Carnegie Mellon 81-01).............................. 25 241 117 32 .659
34. *Donald Lyle (Grove City 1972-01).............. 30 236 172 26 .574
35. Owen Wright (Elizabethtown 1961-67; 69-82) 21 234 90 26 .706
36. *Ken Peterson (Oswego St. 1968-01)........... 34 232 285 55 .454
37. *Doug May (Rochester Inst. 1980-95; 

Nazareth 96-01)......................................... 21 227 100 33 .676
38. *Jeff Tipping (Muhlenberg 1986-01)............. 16 225 71 21 .743
39. *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88; Va. Wesleyan 

89-01) ....................................................... 16 223 70 29 .738
40. *Denzil Lue (St. Thomas (Minn.) 1979-01)..... 23 220 129 43 .616
41. John Makuvek (Moravian 1968-91).............. 24 219 131 31 .615
42. *Andy Byrne (Southern Ind. 1981-83; 

Ithaca 84-01).............................................. 21 216 132 27 .612
43. Frederick Shults (Oberlin 1960-93) ............... 34 212 154 49 .570
44. *Gerry DiBartolo (Salisbury 1982-01)........... 20 210 130 25 .610
45. *Rolf Piranian (Wash. & Lee 1976-01) ......... 26 209 175 21 .542
45. Terry Jackson (Wesleyan (Conn.) 1968-98)... 31 209 162 39 .557
47. Fred Eberlein (Wis.-Platteville 1973-97)......... 25 207 195 29 .514
48. Ted Barclay (Denison 1965-89).................... 25 205 119 36 .619
49. *Dave Wright (Gettysburg 1986-01) ........... 16 204 85 21 .692
50. *Ron McEachen (Middlebury 1974-84; 

Vermont 85-95; Skidmore 01) ..................... 24 203 113 47 .624
*Active coach.
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